

Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe

TRIBAL COUNCIL RESOLUTION TCR 2004 - 57 INDIAN PREFERENCE PERCENTAGE RE-AUTHORIZATION

Chief James W. Ransom Chief Margaret Terrance Chief Barbara A. Lazore Sub-Chief Andrew Jacobs Sub-Chief Rita Swamp Sub-Chief Emily Lauzon

WHEREAS, the Saint Regis Mohawk Tribal Council is the duly recognized governing body of the Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe, and is responsible for the health, safety, education and welfare of all community members; and,

WHEREAS, the Saint Regis Mohawk Tribal Council is committed to promoting full and open competition when soliciting bids to carry out construction projects; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Regis Mohawk Tribal Council is responsible in ensuring that all the bidders are dealt with fairly and impartially; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the St. Regis Mohawk Tribal Council when carrying out construction projects will ensure that the best value has been achieved; and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the St. Regis Mohawk Tribal Council agrees to amend the present 5% Indian Preference Clause for the award of Construction Contracts, to read:

Applicable for Construction Projects Estimated at \$500,000 and lower:

"If a responsible and responsive Tribal contractor is within 2% of the lower non-Indian bid, the Tribal Contractor shall receive the bid".

Applicable for Construction Projects Estimated over \$500,000

"If a responsible and responsive Tribal contractor is within 1% of the lower non-Indian bid, the Tribal Contractor shall receive the bid"

THE SAINT REGIS MOHAWK TRIBAL COUNCIL

mes W. Ransom, Chief

Margaret Terrance, Chief Barbara Lazore, Chief

CERTIFICATION: This is to certify that the St. Regis Mohawk Tribal Council pursuant to the authority vested therein duly passed the above resolution.

Patricia Thomas, Tribal Clerk

412 State Route 37

Akwesasne, New York 13655 Phone: 518-358-2272

Fax: 518-358-3203